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if it includes hon. Ministers of the Cabinet, the Central Cabinet, then the |
list must be there with the hon. |
Minister. Does he know what the |
reasons for disconnection of Ministers’ telephones, and may I know, Sir, " whether many of the Ministers were in arrears even for the year 1957 ?

be in the list of hon. Ministers, but l i

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Sir, my attention has been drawn to the news item which appeared in the press yes- .
terday. The total number of connections disconnected for mnon-payment for that particular month w.s 1,300 and not 2,500 as appeared in the press.
As far as Ministers or non-Minister

| RATYA SABHA ]

are concerned, Sir, I may inform the hon. Member that so far as this Department is concerned, everyone is a subscriber and we are impervious to the fact whether & person holds a high office or not. If a person does not pay, we disconnect the telephone connection, and if he pays, we reconnect.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Mr. Chairman, Sir. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Niren Ghosh’ you are a persistent questioner ; you are also the leader of your group and, therefore, you must allow me to sometimes omit you and give opportunities to others. 1 have to give opportunities to many people and this is where you should try to help me.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : You may put this to the Government, Sir, and ask. Against Government telephones, against those subscribers, a huge sum of money, crores of rupees are outstanding. What they would do about it, you may find out, Sir.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL : Do you want me to reply, Sir 2 Let me replv. There

to Questions 5870
is some money outstanding. Hon.
Members may keep one thing in view that there are certain outstandings which are routing outstandings. For instance, we issue bills, and then we have to give some time before payment comes in. So that is not to be taken into account. Some very old arrears are there and the progress of recovery has been satisfactory.

SueAR ProDUCTION AND CONSUMPTION

SHRIMATI SARLA BHA-
DAURIA :+

*756.

SHRI R.P. KHAITAN :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the latest figures of sugar production in the country, State-wise; and

(b) the total requirement of sugar for consumption in the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE) : (a) A statement showing the figures of sugar production Statewise during 1967-68 season up to 7th March, 1968, is placed on the Table on the Sabha. (See b low.)

(b) A precise figure of requirement cannmot be given but during 1967-68 about 207 lakh tonnes will be released for consumption.

fthe question was actually asked on the floor of toe House by Shrimati Sarly
Bhadauria.
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STATEMENT st wooreng foed &9 saTE a9
f 79 q¢ Hade T ¥ o7 fyadr e
Swgar  pioduction  duiing  1967-08 | & & Sefir 7 AT ¥ TRy wiwEw faa
Senson upto Tth Ma,ch 1968 3
Pro- sitwrelt areen watfen « i, SR
T, State duction | ¥ g fadl F e W AT IR Ffam
- (000 | arar & 1 Grr o Foar v &, el oy o
tonnes) 2 e
SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: It
1. Andhra Pradesh ., - 149 | ig true that some of the factories have
4 closed. Now, out of 199 factories which
2. Assam ¢ SR went into production this yesr, about
147 118 or 114 have closed, and some of
3. Bihar . - ’ them are from U.P. slso, the main
) g1 | Teason for their closing down bemng the
4. Gujarat non-availability of cane. As has been 16 explained already, as a result of two
5. Haryana years of drought the acreage under sugarcane has gone down steeply; and
6. Kerala ‘ 5 | there was some competition from
jaggery also. So, the sugar factories
7. Madhya Pradesh . 4 | Were in difficulty in getting their caue
requirements. They offered some higher
8. Maharashtra 5.03 | Dbrice, but even then the cane availability being less, some of the sugar
9. Madras 1,02 | factories have been closed.
10. Mysore c 89 et e wallfir ;e FT SRR R
11. Orissa . 5 fz:-d’rua@qurr ? ﬂafga"rﬁﬁwm
g g feedr & ST wmT Ifeg
12. Pondicherr 6
y SHRI N. VENKATESWARA RAO:
13. Punjab 26 | What is the simultaneous translation
for? If she does not know English,
14. Rajasthan 6 | she can very well listen to the Hindi
translation.
15. Uttar Pradesh . . 7,33
MR. CHAIRMAN: But why don’t
16. West Bengal 7 | you put on the ear phone?
st aCaT WaT : & T ?
Torar . 1863 | | \mﬁ@w .
T ARy & g 7 ga AT AfEg o
.o .| MR.CHAIRMAN: I would like the
. sfiwelt @ “"‘"ﬂﬁw t T R R pon, Member to put on this thing as
¥ IO AT | | T am putting it on.
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ot wEET wew O T F 0F
o s &7 g § O faw M Y s
o 2 AR T S wEw @ Wil
avfe fedy &7 ST ¥ a7 @) 97

MR. CHAIRMAN: You must sit down when I stand. What is this thing?
You do not understand elementary manners. If a Member cannot reply in Hindi and he does it in English, you have got this thing to put on tohear its Hindi translation. 1 do not know much of Hindi and therefore I try to put this on, very inconvenient though to put it on and to put it off. But thisis the only procedure that can be observed at the present moment.

sfreit erean vt « o, AaTE 69
g w0
MR. CHAIRMAN: You table a peparate question about it, about this question that you are putting.

sft o wat : oF yAT & BTN
TR e wEgm A 9 5 @ e
% #g watar @ & f o o wwg
wae frdy & WeR EaT R A Wl wgied afr ¥ Y Ima & @ SEE
gex fgdr @ far e ® &fe afe $15 At Ay fgedy SE g ey oem AT o AW W fgy A
IFT IJATTASH Wad gar wfens qav
AXT | g AT 7 wg AT F B A
gt § waier W IU WK T
@ ar 1% g

MR. CHAIRMAN: I quite agree; it may be followed

SARI 8.8. MARISWAMY: On a int of order, Sir, Perhaps you may

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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Ministry answered me in Hindi. Then I got up and asked him that as he knew English why he should not answer me in English. But he refused to answer and there was so much enthu siasm evinced for Hindi by my friend over the other side who applauded him. So. there is no such convention and that is what I want to tell my friend.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: [ have a submission to make because it i3 serious, I hope this controversy will not take a turn for the worse. We should not quarrel over it. If the Ministers like to answer in Hindi, let them. If a question is put in English, he can answer in English also.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Why not in Bengali also?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Yes, it should be in all languages; I know it should be, therc is that argument.
Now, Sir, we have not, unfortunately introduced a system of simultaneous translation and so I think the formula about the Union language in Parliament should not be interpreted as a quarrel between Hindi and English.
It should be a proposition between English and all the regional languages of the country. Since we have not done that, naturally we have to compromise. Otherwise what will happen?
Suppose the answer is given in Hindx and some Members from the South or from Bengal or others say that they cannot follow. What will happen?
So, the convenience of cverybody should be considered and it should not be made a matter of ego and 1t should not be pressed in a manner as if we are trying to keep alive this controversy which needs to be solved.

remember that some time back I | Therefore, my submission is that we

asked a question in English but Mr.
Sher Singh belonging to the Education have accepted Hindi as our language and English as the assooiate language.
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So, let us have English in association with Hindi.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: We have not accepted that.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: T know you have not, but every time we get up we need not deliver our political thesis. Parliament has accepted it.
That is what I mean. We are talking of Parliament. I would like to say that Parliament should accept all the regional langu ges as the languages to be used here. But it is not done. At the moment we stand committed to Hindi and English. Parliament stands committed to that. That is what 1 am pleading. Hirdi and English are associate languages and I would like the various Members to take a liberal view of this matter rather than press the point. That would only keep the controversy alive and muke a solution of the problem more difficult.

MR. CHATRMAN: The hon. Member gave notice of the question in English.

sivet aoen watfan : @@ ffe W@
T a3 | iy o wwrn # fod qan
G § 17 g0 Fafew A IULART §
PRI gA T A aaAa B § |
SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS:

From the question it seems that the original question was asked in English.

ferdt & fier 4 |

st ween W /i R F
g fedr Fgwad €

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
We have had enough discussion. Mr.
Khaitan.

ot svo fo gAW : T A St 77
FaEw & o9 agl X W & SERE
ww & T el greE | g ST i g

| 22 MAR. 1968]
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FL@ g a1 ooy Farfedr § gw wagard
FL Q@ § I Fifedy # 7o v |
T wfearg ¥, Fv AT d |

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: |
do not think it is a feasible proposition.
I have already explained the position and this is beyond the purview of this particular question.

SHR1 R.P. KHAITAN: 8ir.

question does arise here.

SHRI A.G KULKARNI: 8ir, may I know whether it is a fact that there 18 an increase in the sugarcane acreage during this year? In view of this, is there any possibility, if there is an appreciable increase in the acreage under sugarcane, that sugar will be totally decontrolled so that competitiveness in the industry will be there in the matter of supply and price of sugar and sugar may be available to the whole country, to the consumers?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: As you know, Sir, such hypothetical questions are not answered.

thi-

*7157. [The questioner (Shri S.K.D.
Paliwal) was absent, For answer vide cols. 5916-1% nfra.)

ReCRUITMENT IN P. & T. DEPARTMENT

*758. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAM-
MAD: Will the Minister of COMMU-NICATIONS be pleased to state:

{.) whether in the case of all recruitment through departmental examination in the P&T Department, the year of passing of such examination is taken as the bagis of seniority save and except in the case of P.O. and R.M.8. Time Scale Accountants and Assistant Ao-
countants; and

{b) if so, the veasons therefor?

